Interfor’s assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination
option.

The Company applied judgement in determining the lease term for some lease contracts
in which it is a lessee and that include renewal options.  The assessment of whether
Interfor is reasonably certain to exercise such options impacts the lease term, which
significantly affects the amount of lease liabilities and ROU assets recognized.

Interfor has elected not to recognize ROU assets and lease liabilities for short-term
leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets.
Interfor recognizes the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a
straight-line basis over the lease term.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  23
Years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars, except number of shares and per share amounts)
____________________

4. Changes in accounting policies (continued):
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position   As at January 1, 2018   As at December 31, 2018

 As previously   As previously
 reported Adjustment As adjusted reported Adjustment As adjusted

Prepayments  $ 12,562 $ (376) $ 12,186 $ 17,307 $  (474) $ 16,833

Total current assets   423,077  (376)  422,701  528,892  (474)  528,418

Right of use assets   -  38,600  38,600  -  37,778  37,778
Property, plant and equipment   670,830  (1,665)  669,165  725,266  (1,493)  723,773
Deferred income tax asset   251  2  253  132  1  133

Total assets  $ 1,352,996 $ 36,561  $ 1,389,557 $ 1,529,504 $  35,812 $ 1,565,316

Trade accounts payable and provisions  $ 152,854 $ (499) $ 152,355 $ 155,434 $  (565) $ 154,869
Lease liabilities   -  8,019  8,019  -  10,158  10,158

Total current liabilities   165,951  7,520  173,471  169,737  9,593  179,330

Long term lease liabilities   -  36,165  36,165  -  33,954  33,954
Provisions and other liabilities   26,976  (1,168)  25,808  17,413  (992)  16,421
Deferred income tax payable   19,197  (1,320)  17,877  58,527  (1,444)  57,083

Translation reserve   40,720  13  40,733  84,423  (30)  84,393
Retained earnings   249,498  (4,649)  244,849  348,257  (5,269)  342,988

Total equity   854,188  (4,636)  849,552  974,065  (5,299)  968,766

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 1,352,996 $ 36,561 $ 1,389,557 $ 1,529,504 $  35,812 $ 1,565,316

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  24
Years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars, except number of shares and per share amounts)
____________________

4. Changes in accounting policies (continued):
Consolidated Statement of Earnings
For the year ended December 31, 2018

 As previously
   reported  Adjustment As adjusted

Sales $ 2,186,567 $ - $  2,186,567

Cost and expenses

Production 1,799,825 (10,235) 1,789,590
Selling and Administration 52,992 (980) 52,012
Long term incentive compensation  (7,829) - (7,829)
Anti-dumping duty deposits 53,337 - 53,337
Depreciation of plant and equipment 80,273 (208) 80,065
Depletion and amortization of timber, roads

and other 36,048 10,100 46,148
 2,014,646 (1,323) 2,013,323

Operating earnings before write-downs
and restructuring costs 171,921 1,323 173,244

Capital asset and goodwill write-downs and
restructuring costs (15,304) - (15,304)

Operating earnings 156,617 1,323 157,940

Finance costs  (10,410) (2,042) (12,452)
Other foreign exchange gain 3,474 - 3,474
Other income 1,188 - 1,188
 (5,748) (2,042) (7,790)
Earnings before income taxes 150,869 (719) 150,150

Income tax expense

Current 2,955 - 2,955
Deferred 36,236 (99) 36,137

 39,191 (99) 39,092
Net earnings $ 111,678 $ (620) $ 111,058

Net earnings per share, basic and diluted $ 1.60 $ (0.01) $ 1.59

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  25
Years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars, except number of shares and per share amounts)
____________________

4. Changes in accounting policies (continued):
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the year ended December 31, 2018

  As previously
 reported Adjustment As adjusted

Net earnings  $ 111,678 $ (620) $   111,058

Other comprehensive income:
Items that will not be recycled to net earnings:

Defined benefit plan actuarial gain,
net of tax 508 - 508

Items that are or may be recycled to net earnings:

Foreign currency translation differences for
foreign operations, net of tax  43,703  (43)  43,660

Total other comprehensive income,
net of tax  44,211  (43)  44,168

Comprehensive income $ 155,889 $ (663) $ 155,226

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity:
As at December 31,2018:

  As previously
  reported Adjustment As adjusted

Balance at December 31, 2017

Translation reserve  $ 40,720 $ 13 $ 40,733
Retained earnings   249,498  (4,649)   244,849

Total equity 854,188 (4,636)   849,552

Net earnings 111,678 (620) 111,058
Foreign currency translation differences for

foreign operations, net of tax 43,703 (43) 43,660

Balance at December 31, 2018
Translation reserve 84,423 (30) 84,393
Retained earnings 348,257 (5,269) 342,988

Total equity 974,065 (5,299) 968,766

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  26
Years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars, except number of shares and per share amounts)
____________________

4. Changes in accounting policies (continued):
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended December 31,2018

  As previously
  reported Adjustment As adjusted

Cash provided by (used in):
Operating activities:
Net earnings  $ 111,678 $ (620) $  111,058

Depreciation of plant and equipment 80,273 (208)   80,065
Depletion and amortization of timber,

roads and other 36,048 10,100 46,148
Income tax expense 39,191 (99) 39,092
Finance costs 10,410 2,042 12,452
Provisions and other liabilities  (9,204) 232 (8,972)
Unrealized foreign exchange gain (3,885) 521 (3,364)

Cash generated from operations before
working capital changes 275,101 11,968 287,069

Trade accounts receivable and other 27,392 22 27,414
Prepayments  (3,128) 93 (3,035)
Trade accounts payable and provisions  (5,919) (1,704) (7,623)

Cash generated from operating activities  255,233 10,379 265,612

Investing activities:

Net additions to marketable securities
deposits and other assets (48,364) (21) (48,385)

Cash used in investing activities (184,772) (21) (184,793)

Financing activities:

Interest payments (9,729) (422) (10,151)
Lease payments   - (9,936) (9,936)

Cash used in financing activities (46,493) (10,358) (56,851)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  27
Years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018
(Tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars, except number of shares and per share amounts)
____________________

5. Marketable securities:

   2019 2018

Marketable securities   $ - $ 42,863

During 2018, the Company purchased high grade liquid marketable securities to yield a
higher return on surplus cash.  These securities, classified as at amortized cost, had
interest rates of 1.75 to 2.34% and varying maturity dates through August 19, 2019.
The Company did not purchase additional marketable securities in 2019.